
NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
 

COUNCIL 

Monday, 29 September 2008 
 

YOU ARE SUMMONED TO ATTEND A MEETING OF NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH 

COUNCIL, WHICH WILL BE HELD AT THE GUILDHALL NORTHAMPTON ON 

MONDAY,29
TH

 SEPTEMBER 2008 AT SIX THIRTY O’CLOCK IN THE EVENING 

WHEN THE FOLLOWING BUSINESS IS PROPOSED TO BE TRANSACTED:- 

 

1. MINUTES.   
 

 To approve the minutes of the proceedings of the Meeting of the Council held on 8
th
 

September 2008. 

 

2. APOLOGIES.   

 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 

4. PUBLIC COMMENTS AND PETITIONS   

 

5. TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 2007-08   
 

 Report of Director of Finance (copy herewith) 

 

6. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT   
 

 Joint Report of Chief Executive, Director of Finance and Borough Solicitor (copy herewith) 

 

7. 2007-08 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS   
 

 Report of Director of Finance (copy herewith) 

 

8. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 

CIRCUMSTANCES THE MAYOR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 

CONSIDERED.   

 

  

The Guildhall 

Northampton 

19
th
 Sept 2008 D. Kennedy Chief Executive  



D:\modernGov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\3\3\AI00026331\treasmancovercouncil080.doc 

     

 
 
 

 
 

COUNCIL  
29 September 2008 

 
 

Agenda Status: Public Directorate: Governance and Improvement 
  
 

 

Report Title TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 2007-08 
 

 
1. Summary 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to inform the Council of performance in relation to the borrowing 

and investment strategy for 2007-08. 
 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That Council note the Council’s Treasury Management Performance in 2007-08, reported to 

Cabinet on 1 September 2008. 
 

 

3. Report Background 
 
See Cabinet report and annexes attached 
 
 
 
4. Implications (including financial implications) 
4.1 Resources and Risk 
 
See Cabinet report and annexes attached 
 
4.2 Legal  
 
See Cabinet report and annexes attached 
 
 
4.3 Other Implications 
 
See Cabinet report and annexes attached 

Item No. Appendices: 

 

Agenda Item 5



D:\modernGov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\3\3\AI00026331\treasmancovercouncil080.doc 

 
5. Background Papers 
 
See Cabinet report and annexes attached 
 
 
Report Author and Title: Bev Dixon, Finance Manager – Capital and Treasury 

Isabell Procter, Corporate Director 
Telephone and Email: 01604 837401, bdixon@northampton.gov.uk 

01604 838757, iprocter@northampton.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/04/09/08 

 

 

CABINET REPORT 

 

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 

 
Cabinet Meeting Date: 
 
Key Decision: 
 
Listed on Forward Plan: 
 
Within Policy: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
 

Directorate: 
 
 

Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 
Ward(s) 

  
1 September 2008 
 
YES 
 
YES 
 
YES 
 
YES 
 
Governance and Improvement  
 
Malcolm Mildren 
 
Not Applicable 

 
 

1. Purpose 

 
1.1 To inform the Cabinet of the Council’s performance in relation to its borrowing 

and investment strategy for 2007-08. 
 
 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 That the Cabinet recommend to Council that they note the Council’s Treasury 

Management Performance in 2007-08. 
 
 
3. Issues and Choices 

 
Background 
 
3.1 The Council adopted the CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury Management in 

the Public Services (“the Code of Practice”) following its publication in 2001. 
This was formally minuted as a decision at the Council meeting of 21 January 
2008.  

Report Title 
 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 2007-08  
 

Item No. 

12E 
 

Appendices 

7 



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/04/09/08 

 
3.2 The Code of Practice recommends that a report covering the relevant activities 

of the preceding financial year be submitted annually to the Council.   
 
Interest Rates 
 
3.3 Interest rates were closely monitored during the course of the year.  The bank 

base rate levels for 2007-08 started at 5.25%, rose during the year to a high 
of 5.75%, and then dropped back to their starting level by March 08. This 
trend was matched by the average 7 day London Interbank 
[...]
 at 31 March 2008.  The 
total debt outstanding is £25.9m. Of this amount, 95% (£24.6m) is in 
the form of money market LOBO loans, and the remaining balance of 
5% (£1.3m) in the form of an annuity with English Partnerships.  

 
No new borrowing was undertaken during the financial year. 
 
No loans were repaid during the year other than the repayment of the 
principal element of the annuity with English Partnerships (£12m) due 
in 2007-08. The principal amount due to English Partnerships in 2008-
09 (£13m) has been transferred to a current creditor, and is not 
included in the borrowing figures above. 
 
No rescheduling of loans took place during the year.  
 

b) Under Section 3 of the Local Government Act 2003, the Council is 
required to set an annual affordable borrowing limit.  This limit is also 
set as a prudential indicator – i.e. the authorised borrowing limit. This 
was set by Cabinet at its meeting on 3 July 2006. 



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/04/09/08 

 
Compliance is demonstrated below: 
 

 
Affordable Borrowing 
Limit as set 3 July 

2006 

Maximum Actual 
Amount Outstanding 

in Year 

Overall Borrowing £47m £26m 

 
c) Annex B illustrates the Council’s long-term debt maturity profile as at 

31st March 2008. 
 
d) Annex C details the costs of financing and managing the Council’s debt 

and investment portfolio in 2007-08.  A summary is shown below:  
 
 

Budget Comparison 

Approved 
Budget 
2007-08 
£000 

Outturn 
2007-08 

 
£000 

Variance 
2007-08 

 
£000 

Debt Financing & 
Interest 

237 (769) (1006) 

Debt Management 85 109 24 

    

Total 322 (660) (982) 

 
The most significant factor in the £982k variance reported above was 
the overachievement of investment interest against budget, due in part 
to the impact of favourable investment rates and in part to more pro-
active management of the Council’s investments to achieve optimum 
returns.  
 
Budgeted income of £337k from NCC for interest on long-term 
borrowing arising from Local Government Re-organisation was not 
achieved due to the repayment of these monies by NCC on 31st March 
2008. The repaid sums are now included in the Council’s investment 
portfolio. 
 

3.7 Short Term Borrowing 
  

a) The Council has long-standing agreements with three local 
organisations whereby the organisations deposit amounts with the 
Council when they have excess funds and recall them when needed. 
Accounting regulations require that these be treated in the accounts as 
short-term borrowing.  

 
The Council’s arrangement with Orchestras Live ceased on 31 March 
2008, leaving just Billing Parish Council and Northampton Volunteering 
Centre.  The interest rate applied to these deposits is linked to the Bank 
of England lending rate and is below that obtained from external 



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/04/09/08 

investments.  The year-end position on temporary borrowing, and the 
range of rates applied, is set out at Annex D.  

 
Investments 
 
3.8 Investments Strategy 
 

a) The ODPM (now DCLG) Guidance on Local Government Investments, 
issued in March 2004, required Councils to set an Investments Strategy 
covering types of investment, liquidity issues, interest rates and 
prudential indicators.  The Council’s Investment Strategy for 2007-08 
was included in the Treasury Strategy for 2007-08, approved by 
Cabinet at its meeting on 3 July 2006.   

 
b) Investments are split into 2 categories: 

 
(i) Specified investments which are broadly sterling investments, 

not exceeding 364 days and with a high credit rating; and  
 

(ii) Non-specified investments that do not satisfy the conditions for 
specified investments. 
 

The Council’s Investment Strategy for 2007-08 set out the Council’s 
credit rating criteria for specified investments, and the types of 
unspecified investments that it might enter into, which included the use 
of building societies which do not have credit ratings, and investments 
over 364 days.  
 
Money market
[...]
l scrutiny, 

through the annual audit of the Council’s Statement of Accounts.  
 
 
 
4. Implications (including financial implications) 

 
4.1 Policy 
 
4.1.1 The Treasury Strategy report sets the Council’s policy on its debt and 

investment portfolios over the next and following two financial years. It is 
revisited annually and reported to Cabinet and Council as part of the budget 
setting process. The Council’s Treasury Strategy for 2007-08 was approved 
by Cabinet at its meeting on 3 July 2006.   

 
4.2 Resources and Risk 

 
 

4.2.1 The risk management of the treasury function is considered as an integral part 
of day-to-day treasury activities, and is also specifically covered in the 
Council’s Treasury Management Practices (TMPs).  

 
 
4.3 Legal 
  

4.3.1 The Council is obliged to carry out its treasury management activities in line 
with statutory requirements and associated regulations and professional 
guidance. The relevant legislative and regulatory documents are referred to 
within the report and listed in the background papers. 

 
 
 



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/04/09/08 

4.4 Equality 
 
4.4.1 An Equalities Impact Assessment (EIA) has been carried out on the Council’s 

Treasury Strategy for 2007-08. This is attached at Annex G. The EIA 
screening process has indicated that a full EIA is not required. There are no 
specific equalities issues or implications associated with this report.  

 
 
4.5 Consultees (Internal and External) 
 
4.5.1 Consultation on treasury management matters is undertaken as appropriate 

with the Council’s treasury advisers, Sector, and with the Portfolio holder for 
Finance.   
 

4.6 How the Proposals deliver Priority Outcomes 
  

4.6.1 The Comprehensive Performance Assessment (CPA) Use of Resources for 
the year ended 31 March 2008 requires the Council to “keep its treasury 
management strategy under review and monitor against it. The strategy 
[should] reflect the requirements of the CIPFA Code of
[...]

 
 



D:\modernGov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\3\3\AI00026332\AGSreporttoCouncilSept080.doc 

     

 
 
 

 
 

COUNCIL  
29 September 2008 

 
 

Agenda Status: Public Directorate: Governance & Improvement 
  
 

 

Report Title ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 
 

 
1. Summary 
 
To present the 2007/08 Annual Governance Statement to Council post external audit. 
 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That Council consider any comments on the Annual Governance Statement arising from 

the Audit Committee and Cabinet considerations. 

2.2 That Council review the 2007/08 Annual Governance Statement. 

2.3 That Council adopt the Annual Governance Statement subject to any comments arising 
from 2.1  and 2.2 above.  

 
3. Report Background 
 
3.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations (A&AR) 2003, amended by the A&AR 2006, require 

the Council to formally approve the Statement of Accounts by 30th June.  This includes 
the adoption of the Annual Governance Statement. The Annual Governance Statement 
was approved by Council in June 2008.  Since then it has been reviewed by KPMG our 
external auditors and needs re-approving by the 30th September. 

3.2 The system on internal control is designed to manage risk to a reasonable level rather 
than to eliminate all risk of failure to achieve policies, aims and objectives.  It can 
therefore only provide reasonable and not absolute assurance.   

3.3 In many organisations the system (and statement) of internal control is often seen as an 
audit or finance function.  The responsibility lies with both officers and members.  In 
summary: 

• The Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted in accordance 
with the law and proper standards, and that public money is safeguarded and 
properly accounted for, and used economically, efficiently and effectively.   

Item No. Appendices:1 

 

Agenda Item 6



D:\modernGov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\3\3\AI00026332\AGSreporttoCouncilSept080.doc 

 

• The Council has a duty under the Local Government Act 1999 to make 
arrangements to secure continuous improvement in the way in which its functions 
are exercised, having regard to value for money. 

 

• In discharging this overall responsibility, the Council (elected Members and officers) 
is responsible for ensuring there is a sound system of internal control which 
facilitates the effective exercise of the Council’s functions and which includes 
arrangements for the management of risk. 

 
The Annual Governance Statement is attached at Appendix 1.  Other than minor 
grammatical changes, there are no updates to be made to the version approved by 
Council in June, following external audit.   

 
 
4. Implications (including financial implications) 
4.1 Resources and Risk 
 
There are no direct implications in relation to the Annual Governance Statement. 
 
The system on internal control is designed to manage risk to a reasonable level rather than to 
eliminate all risk of failure to achieve policies, aims and objectives.  It can therefore only provide 
reasonable and not absolute assurance. 

 
4.2 Legal  
 
None 
 
 
4.3 Other Implications 
 
None 
 
 
5. Background Papers 
 
AGS working file 
 
 
 
 
 
Report Author and Title: Gavin Chambers, Head of Finance and Assets 

Telephone and Email: 01604 837194  gchambers@northampton.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 



Appendix 1 

 1 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2007/08 

 
 
1.0 Scope of responsibility. 
 
The Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted in 
accordance with the law and proper standards, and that public money is 
safeguarded and properly accounted for, and used economically, efficiently and 
effectively.  The Council also has a duty under the Local Government Act 1999 to 
make arrangements to secure continuous improvement in the way in which its 
functions are exercised, having regard to a combination of economy, efficiency 
and effectiveness. 
 
In discharging this overall responsibility, the council is responsible for putting in 
place proper arrangements for the governance of its affairs, facilitating the 
effective exercise of its functions, which includes arrangements for the 
management of risk. 
 
Northampton Borough Council, as part of the Use of Resources improvement 
plan, aims to approve and adopt a local code of corporate governance by the end 
of November 2008.  This will be consistent with the principles of the 
CIPFA/SOLACE Framework ‘Delivering Good Governance in Local Government’ 
(CIPFA 2007).  The code, when implemented, will be subject to a review by 
Internal Audit. 
 
This statement explains how the council has complied with the code and also 
how we meet the requirements of regulation 4(2) of the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2003 as amended by the Accounts and Audit (Amendment) 
(England) Regulations 2006 in relation to the publication of a statement on 
internal control. 
 
 
2.0 The purpose of the governance framework 
 
The governance framework comprises the systems and processes, and culture 
and values, by which the council is directed and controlled and the activities 
through which it accounts to, engages with and leads the community.  It enables 
the council to monitor the achievement of its strategic objectives and to consider 
whether those objectives have led to the delivery of appropriate, cost-effective 
services. 
 
The system of internal control is a significant part of that framework and is 
designed to manage risk to a reasonable level. It cannot eliminate all risk of 
failure to achieve policies, aims and objectives and can therefore only provide 
reasonable, not absolute, assurance of effectiveness.  The system of internal 
control is based on an ongoing process designed to identify and prioritise the 
risks to the achievement of the council’s policies, aims and objectives.  It is also 



Appendix 1 

 2 

designed to evaluate the likelihood of those risks being realised and their impact 
should they be realised, and to ma
[...]
a. These steps are necessary to ensure that decision makers have confidence 
in the data presented to them. 
 
Performance information is made widely available. All Councillors are provided 
with the monthly performance reports. Notice Boards across all council premises 
are used to display performance information, ensuring that staff who do not use 
computers can still access up to date information on the performance of each 
service area. The reports are also placed on the Council’s website so that 
members of the public can access the information. 
 
At a political level performance is monitored by Portfolio Holders each month in 
meetings with Directors and Corporate Managers. Monthly performance reports 
are presented to each meeting of Cabinet by the Portfolio Holder for 
Performance, advised by officers. These reports focus on performance against 



Appendix 1 

 7 

priority indicators in addition to an overview of performance against all indicators. 
The reports set out an analysis of quartile performance so that the Council’s 
performance levels can be compared to the levels of the best performing 
Councils. Political monitoring also takes place at reviews chaired by the Leader 
of the Council each quarter. These Portfolio Performance Reviews consider the 
delivery of each portfolio holder area against the identified corporate objectives. 
This helps to ensure that senior councillors are holding officers to account for 
delivery.  
 
The Performance Management Framework sets out the flow of management 
information across the Council. Operational Performance Reports (OPRs) are 
produced by managers of discrete service teams for each Corporate Manager. 
These inform Directorate Management Teams and, in particular, the 
Performance Clinics each month. These focus on key issues including under or 
over performance and specifically address performance against service plan 
actions. These inform the Director’s report at each CPR as outlined earlier.  
 
At empl
[...]
l Procter     Francis Fernandes  
Director of Finance (S151 Officer) Borough Solicitor/Monitoring 

Officer 
 



D:\modernGov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\3\3\AI00026333\councilreport29sept08coversoa0.doc 

     

 
 
 

 
 

COUNCIL  
29 September 2008 

 
 

Agenda Status: Public Directorate: Finance and Asset Management 
  
 

 

Report Title 2007/08 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
 

 
1. Summary 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to: 

(a) Present the 2007/08 Statement of Accounts to Council. 

(b) Note any Audit Committee or Cabinet comments. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That Council review the 2007/08 statement of accounts. 

2.2 That Council consider any observations from the Audit Committee and Cabinet. 

2.3 That subject to any comments arising at 2.1 and 2.2 above the Council adopt the 2007/08 
statement of accounts.  

 
2.4 That the Director of Finance, in consultation with the Portfolio holder for Finance, be 

authorised to make any non-material adjustments to the accounts prior to publication of 
the accounts. 

 
 
3. Report Background 
 
3.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 require the Council to formally approve the 

Statement of Accounts by 30th June.  They are then externally audited and represented 
for approval by the 30th September. 

3.2 The detailed format of the statement of accounts follows guidance issued by 
CIPFA/LASSAC.  The format of the statement can change from year to year to reflect 
new requirements or changes in best practise.    

Item No. 
 

Appendices:3 

 

Agenda Item 7



D:\modernGov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\3\3\AI00026333\councilreport29sept08coversoa0.doc 

3.3 The attached statement of accounts at Annex A will be published on the Council’s 
website, subject to any changes made following recommendation 2.4. 

The Accounts 

3.4 The Accounts have been updated for changes required by our Auditors and this is 
summarised at Annex B, noting what has happened with these changes.  There have not 
been any material adjustments. 

3
[...]

Section 21A of the Local Government Act 2003. 

The Council approved the Council’s Annual MRP statement for 2007/08, which is 
required by the guidance issued by CLG, on 28th Feb 2008. 

The CLG guidance allows local authorities, as a transitional measure, to calculate MRP 
for all capital expenditure prior to 1 April 2008 as if the previous regulations were still in 
force. The Council's Minimum Revenue Provision for 2007/08, calculated under the 
transitional arrangements (Statutory Instrument 2007 No. 573), was £350k. This 
compares to £307k in 2006/07. 

14 Collection Fund 

The Collection Fund is used to account for the collection of Council Tax and National 
Non-Domestic Rate (NNDR) and then pays amounts to precepting authorities on the 
basis of their precept requests.   

a) Precept Split

The split of these precepts is shown below: 

Precept 
2006/07 

Percentage 
of Total 

Precepts   
Precept 
2007/08 

Percentage 
of Total 

Precepts 

£000s   Precepting Authorities £000s   
        

56,662 72% Northamptonshire County Council 59,497 71%
          

10,406 13% Northamptonshire Police Authority 11,037 13%
          

12,143 15% Northampton Borough Council 13,045 16%
        

79,211 100% Total Precepts for the year 83,579 100%

b) Allocation of surplus / deficit

For the purposes of the accounts, the balance on the Collection Fund is assigned to the 
precepting authorities as shown below: - 



E. Notes To The Core Financial Statements 

- 51 - 

Collection  
Fund  

Balance 
2006/07 Treatment 

Collection 
Fund  

Balance 
2007/08 

£000s   £000s 

Creditors / Debtors 
    

-3 Northamptonshire County Council 673
    

-1 Northamptonshire Police Authority 125

Reserve 

-1 Northampton Borough Council 148

-5Collection Fund Balance 946

15 Capital Expenditure and Financing 

Total 
2006/07 

Total 
2007/08 

£000s   £000s 
    

Capital Investment 

641 Intangible Assets 497

  Tangible Assets   

12,761 Operational Assets 10,894

1,304 Non-operational A
[...]
e no material commitments or contractual issues, other than those already disclosed in the financial 

statements.



21© 2008 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership, is a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member 
firms affiliated with KPMG International, a Swiss cooperative. All rights reserved. This document is confidential and its circulation and use are restricted. 

KPMG and the KPMG logo are registered trademarks of KPMG International, a Swiss cooperative. 

Appendices

Appendix 6: Draft management representation letter

Finally, no additional significant post balance sheet events have occurred that would require additional 

adjustment or disclosure in the financial statements, over and above those events already disclosed.

This letter was tabled at the meeting of the Audit Committee on 25 September 2008.

Yours faithfully

[Name of Executive Director signing letter on behalf of Council]

On behalf of the Council


	Agenda
	5 Treasury Management Outturn 2007-08
	12E  Treasury Management Outturn Report for 2007-08
	12E ANNEX A Analysis of Outstanding Debt as at 31 March 2008
	12E ANNEX B Debt Maturity Profile as at 31st March 2008
	12E ANNEX C Capital Financing & Interest Account 2007-2008 Outturn
	12E ANNEX D Short Term Borrowing as at 31 March 2008
	12E ANNEX E Temporary Investments - Comparison of Rate Acheived To 7 Day LIBID Rate
	12E ANNEX F Prudential Indicators Relating to Borrowing and Investments
	12E ANNEX G Treasury Strategy EIA August 2008

	6 Annual Governance Statement
	AGSappsept08

	7 2007-08 Statement of Accounts
	council29sept08soaapp1
	council29sept08soa2
	council29sept08soakpmgreport




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 
Council Minutes - Monday, 29 September 2008 

MINUTES 
 
 

OF THE PROCEEDINGS OF A MEETING OF NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH 
COUNCIL HELD AT THE GUILDHALL, NORTHAMPTON, ON MONDAY 29th 
SEPTEMBER 2008  AT SIX THIRTY O’CLOCK IN THE EVENING 
 
PRESENT: The Deputy Mayor Councillor M.Hill Councillor  (in the Chair). 
 
COUNCILLORS:  Beardsworth, Capstick, Caswell,S. Chaudhury,I. Choudary, 
Church, Clarke, Collins, Conroy, Crake, Davies, Edwards, Glynane, Hadland, Hoare, 
Lane,C. Lill, Meredith,Mildren, Palerthorpe, Perkins, Reeve, Taylor, P.Varnsverry, 
Wilson,Woods and Yates.  
 
 
1. MINUTES. 

The minutes of the proceedings of the meeting of the Northampton Borough Council 
held on 8th September 2008 were signed by the Deputy-Mayor. 
 
The Deputy Mayor advised that he had attended the West and East Midlands 
Swimming Championship for 9-12 year olds and that the team came third out of fifty.  
 

2. APOLOGIES. 

Apologies for absence were received from the Mayor, Councillors Church, J Conroy, 
R Conroy, De Cruz, Duncan, Flavell, Garlick, Hawkins, M Hoare, Hollis, Larratt, J 
Lill, Malpas, I Markham, Mason, Matthews, Scott, Simpson, Taverner and Pam 
Varnsverry.  
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.  
 

4. PUBLIC COMMENTS AND PETITIONS 

There were none.  
 

5. TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 2007-08 

Councillor Mildren moved and Councillor Perkins seconded the Council’s Treasury 
Management Performance for 2007-08 which had been reported to Cabinet at its 
meeting on 1 September 2008.  The purpose of the report was to advise of 
performance in relation to the borrowing and investment strategy for 2007-08. 
RESOLVED: That the Council’s Treasury Management Performance in 2007-08 

as reported to Cabinet on 1 September 2008 be noted. 
  
 

6. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 

Councillor Mildren presented the 2007-08 Annual Governance Statement to Council 
post external audit which was duly seconded by Councillor Perkins.  It was noted 
that the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 amended by the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2006 required the Council to formally approve the Statement of 



 
2 

 
Council Minutes - Monday, 29 September 2008 

Accounts by 30 June and that this included the adoption of the Annual Governance 
Statement.  The Annual Governance Statement had been duly approved by Council 
in June 2008 and had subsequently been reviewed by KPMG the External Auditors 
and now needed reapproving by 30 September.  It was noted that Cabinet had 
approved the Annual Governance Statement for endorsement by Council at its 
meeting earlier.  Councillor Clarke made comment that improvements were still 
needed in terms of public speaking and participation at Council meetings and that 
he also had concerns in terms of the current questioning and reporting system.  
Councillor Woods stated that public speaking was something that was being kept 
under review by the Constitutional Review Working Party and in terms of opposition 
groups having the opportunity to question the administration there was now more 
opportunity for this than ever before. 
RESOLVED: That the Annual Governance Statement for 2007/08 be adopted.  
 

7. 2007-08 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 

Councillor Mildren presented the 2007/08 Statement of Accounts to Council which 
was duly seconded by Councillor Perkins.  He stated that the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2003 required the Council to formally approve the Statement of 
Accounts by 30 June following which they were externally audited and re-presented 
to Council for approval by 30 September.  He stated that they had been considered 
and approved by Cabinet at its meeting earlier.  He stated that two significant 
changes had resulted in a net impact on the General Fund Balance to the tune of 
£56,000.  Councillor Perkins as Chair of the Audit Committee advised that the 
accounts had been considered and agreed by Audit the previous week and that the 
external and internal auditors had confirmed significant improvements although 
there were still more improvements that had to be done.  It was noted that the 
Council’s rating had increased from a score of one to a score of two this year.  
Thanks were placed on record to the Director of Finance and her team for their hard 
work and efforts with the accounts. 
RESOLVED: (1) That the Council adopt the 2007/08 Statement of Accounts. 

(2) That the Director of Finance in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Finance be authorised to make any non-material 
adjustments to the accounts prior to publication of the accounts.  

 

8. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE MAYOR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED. 

There were none. 
 
The meeting concluded at 7.00pm  
 


